

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Crl.) No(s). 5598-5605/2026

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 04-02-2026 in CRM-M No. 29542/2025 04-02-2026 in CRM-M No. 37507/2025 04-02-2026 in CRM-M No. 30217/2025 04-02-2026 in CRM-M No. 37790/2025 04-02-2026 in CRM-M No. 37886/2025 04-02-2026 in CRM-M No. 37853/2025 04-02-2026 in CWP No. 13397/2024 04-02-2026 in CWP No. 25007/2024 passed by the High Court of Punjab & Haryana at Chandigarh]

KARAN SINGH DALAL

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF HARYANA &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 118794/2026 - APPLICATION FOR VACATION OF INTERIM ORDER  
IA No. 87031/2026 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING C/C OF THE IMPUGNED JUDGMENT

IA No. 112937/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 87033/2026 - PERMISSION TO FILE ADDITIONAL DOCUMENTS/FACTS/ANNEXURES

IA No. 112936/2026 - VACATING STAY

Date : 24-04-2026 This matter was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VIKRAM NATH  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP MEHTA

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. R. Basant, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Deepkaran Dalal, AOR  
Mr. Raunaq Dalal, Adv.  
Mr. Raunak Arora, Adv.  
Mrs. Priyanka Hooda, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Ms. Bano Deshwal, A.A.G.  
Mr. Anurag Kulharia, A.A.G.  
Mr. Akshay Amritanshu, AOR  
Dr. Navya Jannu, Adv.  
Mr. Sarthak Srivastava, Adv.  
Mr. Mayur Goyal, Adv.

Mr. Ranjeet Kumar, Sr. Adv.

M/s Unuc Legal Llp, AOR  
Ms. Sharmila Upadhyay, Adv.  
Mr. Pawan Upadhyay, Adv.  
Mr. Sarvjit Pratap Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Sanjeev Kumar, Adv.  
Ms. Aditi Anup, Adv.

Mr. Mukul Rohtagi, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Indira Goswami, AOR  
Mr. Inder Pal Goyat, Adv.  
Ms. Anamika, Adv.  
Ms. Sonali Tiwari, Adv.  
Mr. Mahtab Ali, Adv.  
Mr. Bhavya Tokas, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Mr. R. Basant, learned senior counsel appearing for the petitioner prays for and is granted three days' time to file response to the counter affidavit filed by respondent nos. 2 to 10.

List the matters on 4<sup>th</sup> May, 2026.

(SONIA BHASIN)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR-CUM-PS

(RANJANA SHAILEY)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR